The EA utilization portion of the BPT IU adjustment is calculated

assuming DS cost sharing, but with a member’s true out-of-

pocket (TrOOP) cost from the EA benefit to be consistent with

Prescription Drug Event (PDE) claims adjudication. A plan

offering enhanced cost sharing in any phase before TrOOP may

see a shift in allowed cost from the catastrophic phase to the

coverage gap. Under the DS benefit, this leads to the plan

sharing in a lower proportion of gross cost. Increases in utilization

due to IU can offset this impact, but may not be significant

enough to increase the IU adjustment above 1.0.

Figure 4 illustrates a potential distribution of costs by phase

under the DS plan and an EA plan. This example assumes the

increase in member TrOOP shifts 2% of allowed costs from the

catastrophic phase to the coverage gap, and no change in

aggregate utilization occurs. In this example, the plan sponsor’s

cost is 0.2% lower under the EA utilization, forcing the IU

adjustment by formula to be below 1.0.

FIGURE 4: PLAN SPONSOR COST AND ESTIMATED DISTRIBUTION BY

PHASE UNDER THE DS AND EA UTILIZATION SCENARIOS

 PLAN SPONSOR DISTRIBUTION BY PHASE

 PART D PHASE COST % OF TOTAL DS UTILIZATION EA UTILIZATION

Deductible 0% 10% 10%

ICL 75% 30% 30%

Gap 5% 20% 22%

Catastrophic 15% 40% 38%

Plan Sponsor Cost % of Total 29.5% 29.3%

($4.00)

($3.00)

($2.00)

($1.00)

$0.00

$1.00

$2.00

$3.00

$4.00

-15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

R
is

k
 C

o
rr

id
o
r

P
M

P
M

(P

o
s
it
iv

e
 i
s
 R

e
c
e
iv

a
b
le

)

Claims Deviation From Actual

1.000 BPT IU 0.925 BPT IU

A plan could pay

$0.40 PMPM for risk

corridors if claims

emerge exactly as

expected due to the

1.0 Floor for the

BPT IU adjustment.

MILLIMAN BRIEF

Are Medicare Part D risk corridors working as expected? 4 November 2020

INCREASED REBATE RETENTION

As we stated earlier, the IU calculation is net of rebates. A

reduction in catastrophic claims also decreases the portion of

rebates shared with the government. Because the EA utilization